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Kashmir

744. SHRT A. R. BADRINARAYAN:
SHRI M. V. CHANDRA-

SHEKHAR MURTHY:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Pakistan raised Kashmir question in U.N.
Assembly on 4th October, 1978;

(b) if so, how far this is true;

(c) whether India objected to this;
and

(d) if not, the reasons thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRISAMARENDRAKUNDU): (a) and (b). In his statement during the
{general debate in the UN General Assembly on 4th October, 1978, the Pakistan delegate, Mr. Agha Shahi, niade a reference to Jammu and Kashmir.

(c) and (d). Our position on the subject is well known and has been repeatedly made clear that the whole of Jammu and Kashmir is constitutionally and legally an integral part of
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(^ ) ^  ^
PTPFTT ?n̂ -̂ T̂ ftTTcT ^

(^) 'fUT̂  '̂t feRr i

P̂TTcT ^ THRT
(*sft vffm (^) I

{^) ( ’t). 5RJT Tc:r I

Separate Postal and Telecommunication Circle by H. P. Government

746. SHRI DURGA CHAND: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 176 on the 27th July, 1978 regarding' postal circle for H.P. and state:

(a) whether the Himachal Government have made available suitable accommodation for opening separate postal and tele-communication circle in Himachal Pradesh; and

(b) if so, by when the P&T circle will be opened?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI NARHARI PRASAD SUKH-
DEO SAI) : (a) No suitable accommodation has so far been made available by the Himachal Pradesh Government at Simla.

(b) Soon after suitable accommoda. tion is made available by the HP.
Government at Simla.

Non-Cooperation of Trade Unions in Verification of Membership

747. SHRI D. D. DESAI: Will the MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS AND LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are verifying the membership claims of dif*
teen t central trade unions;

